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M E M O R A N D U M  

January 20, 2015 

 
TO: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO 

FROM: RYAN WATERMAN 

CLIENT: Soitec Solar Development, LLC 

MATTER: San Diego Projects 

RE: Applicability of San Diego County Policies and Zoning Ordinance Waiver 

 
I. INTRODUCTION 

Rugged Solar LLC and Tierra del Sol Solar Farm LLC are seeking major use permit 
(MUP) approval for the Rugged and Tierra del Sol solar farms in eastern San Diego County.  
This memorandum explains why neither project is subject to San Diego County Policies I-92 and 
I-111, and outlines the reasons why County staff recommends that the Board approve a waiver of 
Zoning Ordinance Section 4830 for the Tierra del Sol solar farm. 

Policy I-92 provides criteria for reviewing and approving waiver of code requirements 
found in sections 81.404(a)(7), 81.707(b)(3), and 51.312 of the County Code of Regulatory 
Ordinances (County Code) to underground utility distribution facilities.  Neither Project is 
subject to any of these sections of the County Code.  Accordingly, Policy I-92 does not apply to 
either Project. 

Zoning Ordinance Section 4813 grants the Board authority to authorize an exception to 
all Setback Regulations in the Zoning Ordinance, including Section 4830, when approving a 
major use permit.  Staff recommend that the Board grant Tierra del Sol solar farm a waiver to 
Section 4830’s setback requirement from the International Border based on the County’s and the 
applicant’s consultation with the Department of Homeland Security (DHS) in 2012.  DHS did 
not respond to either the County’s or the applicant’s communications and has shown no interest 
in maintaining the 90 foot setback.   

Policy I-111 establishes a process with which an applicant proximate to the International 
Border for certain types of discretionary permits must comply before County staff will deem the 
permit application to be complete.  The Policy does not apply, however, to MUP applications for 
properties subject to a setback designator or D designator, and all five parcels that constitute the 
Tierra del Sol solar farm are subject to the D setback designator.  Nevertheless, Soitec Solar 
Development LLC (Soitec), on behalf of Tierra del Sol Solar Farm LLC, complied with Policy I-
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111.  No response has been received from the DHS and more than 90 days elapsed from notice to 
DHS without any response from DHS.  

II. DISCUSSION 

A. Policy I-92 Does Not Apply to the Projects 

Policy I-92 states that County Code Sections 81.404(a)(7), 81.707(b)(3), and 51.312 
require undergrounding of new and existing utility distribution facilities within the boundary or 
abutting half street of any new subdivision or centerline project.1  Policy I-92 was instituted to 
provide for a waiver of these requirements for projects that met certain criteria.   

Policy I-92 does not apply to the Rugged and Tierra del Sol solar farms, however, 
because none of the aforementioned County Code sections apply to the projects because they do 
not involve the subdivision of land or a “centerline project”.  Accordingly, the Project need not 
seek a waiver of the requirements of these provisions through Policy I-92.   

1. The Projects Do Not Include the Subdivision of Land. 

Neither project includes the subdivision of land “as required by and authorized under the 
[Subdivision Map Act]”, and neither project is considered to be a “subdivision” as defined in the 
County Code.  (County Code §§ 81.101, 81.102(gg).)2  A “subdivision” is defined in the County 
Code as “the division by any subdivider of any unit or units of improved or unimproved land, or 
any portion thereof, shown on the latest equalized County assessment roll as a unit or as 
contiguous units, for the purpose of sale, lease or financing or any purpose, whether immediate 
or future, except for leases of agricultural land for agricultural purposes.”  (Id. at § 81.102(gg).)   

The Projects are not subject to the Subdivision Map Act or include a “subdivision,” 
because neither project is dividing any improved or unimproved land, nor is it a condominium 
project, a community apartment project, or the conversion of dwelling units to a stock 
cooperative.  Therefore, the sections 81.404(a)(7) and 81.707(b)(3) are inapplicable.   

2. The Projects are Not Subject to the Undergrounding Requirements of 
County Code Section 51.312. 

County Code Section 51.312 provides that a property owner subject to County Code 
section 51.303 shall make arrangements with the serving utility companies for all existing utility 
distribution facilities to place the facilities underground along the frontage of the property.  
(County Code § 51.312(a).)  Section 51.312 also expressly states that “[t]his section shall not 
                                                 
1 Policy I-92 defines a “centerline project” as “a development project that is subject to the Road 
Right of Way Requirements, Street Improvement Standards and Setback Requirements (Sections 
51.301 - 51.316.” 

2 Title 8, Division 1 of the County Code “adopts regulations governing the subdivision of land in 
the unincorporated area of the County as required by and authorized under the SMA.”  (County 
Code § 81.101.) 
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apply to the installation and maintenance of overhead electric transmission lines in excess of 
34,500 volts and long distance and trunk communications facilities.”  (Ibid.)  The generation tie-
line for the Tierra del Sol solar farm is 138 kilovolts (kV) (or 138,000 volts), in excess of 34,500 
volts.  (FPEIR, p. S.0-2.)  The Rugged solar farm will interconnect with a generation tie-line 
previously approved in a separate MUP as an above-ground line.       

In addition, Section 51.312 provides that a property owner “subject to County Code 
section 51.303” shall underground distribution facilities.  County Code section 51.303 provides 
that no person shall construct, erect, or alter a structure for which a building permit is required, 
on any property zoned for commercial, manufacturing, or multifamily use, unless adequate road 
rights of way are dedicated.  (County Code § 51.303.)  The projects are situated on lands zoned 
Agriculture (A70), General Agriculture (A72), and General Rural (S92).  Accordingly, neither 
project is subject to County Code section 51.303, nor is either project subject to County Code 
section 51.312.  Therefore, no waiver under Policy I-92 is necessary. 

B. Waiver of Zoning Code Section 4830 

The County’s Setback Regulations (Zoning Ord. secs. 4800 - 4899, inclusive) “establish 
minimum front, side, and rear yard setback requirements for all buildings and other structures 
within San Diego County in order to assure light, air, privacy, and open areas appropriate to the 
use, location, and impact of uses and structures.”  (Zoning Ord. § 4800.)     

Section 4830 modifies the Setback Zoning Schedule for any parcels within the Mountain 
Empire Subregional Plan Area and proximate to the International Board by providing for a 90 
foot open space corridor paralleling the International Border (in addition to the 60 foot Public 
Reserve Area immediately proximate to the Border), creating the potential for an 150 foot 
setback from the International Border.   

A waiver of, or modification to, Section 4830 can be obtained by filing an Administrative 
Permit application and making a showing that a hardship to the remaining property would exist if 
the 90’ open space corridor is maintained.  Section 4830 requires the County to refer all waiver 
or modification requests to the DHS.  If the DHS expresses interest in acquiring all or part of the 
subject property, then the relevant County officer or decision-making body must defer action on 
the application for six months, or until DHS completes the acquisition, whichever is less. 
(Zoning Ord. § 7060(e).) 

When the County approves a Major Use Permit, however, Section 4813 grants the 
County the authority to make an exception to any Setback Regulations that would otherwise 
apply in order to establish specific setbacks particular to the Major Use Permit being approved.  
Section 4813 states:  “When a major use permit for a use or structure is granted, the use permit 
may authorize an exception to the Setback Regulations and establish other setback and spacing 
requirements as a condition thereof.”  (emphasis added)  As noted above, Section 4800 
expansively defines the “Setback Regulations” as “Section 4800 through Section 4899, inclusive 
. . .”, which also includes Section 4830.   

As noted above, DHS was given notice of the Tierra del Sol solar farm and offered the 
right to acquire the 90 foot segment of the subject parcels in 2012.  On June 25, 2012, County 
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staff provided notice of the pending Tierra del Sol project, and on both September 5, 2012, and 
October 31, 2012, the applicant Soitec Solar Development LLC notified DHS of the Tierra del 
Sol solar farm and requested that DHS respond if it desired to acquire the 90 foot strip of 
property along the southern boundary of the project.  (Exhibit A, S. Wayne Rosenbaum, Stoel 
Rives LLP, letter to Michael D. Rogers, U.S. Customs and Border Protection (October 31, 2012); 
Exhibit B, Mike Armstrong, Soitec, letter to Ryan Yamasaki, U.S. Department of Homeland 
Security (September 5, 2012).)  DHS did not respond to any of these communications.   

Accordingly, County staff recommends the Board grant the Tierra del Sol solar farm a 
waiver of Section 4830 because DHS has shown no interest in acquiring that segment and 
permitting the project to utilize that area for solar energy generation would further the project 
objectives. 

C. Policy I-111 Does Not Apply 

Policy I-111 establishes the process with which an applicant for certain types of 
discretionary permits must comply before County staff will deem the permit application to be 
complete.  Policy I-111 states that it does not apply, however, to “[d]iscretionary applications for 
properties which are subject to a setback designator or D designator, which prescribe specific 
actions to be taken relative to development along the International Border.”  (Board Policy I-
111.3.b.)   

All five parcels that constitute the Tierra del Sol property -- 658-090-31-00, 658-090-55-
00, 658-120-03-00, 658-090-54-00, and 658-120-02-00 -- are subject to a D setback designator, 
and hence, are not subject to Policy I-111.   

Nevertheless, in an excess of caution and as described above, the County and Soitec took 
steps to comply with Policy I-111. 

* * * * * 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT A 





































 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT B 
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